
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION 
 

Thursday 3 July 2025 

1.30 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 

 
Members: 

Councillor Blight, Chair 

Katie Freeman, Vice Chair 

Cllr Dann, Cllr Stevens, Cllr Cresswell, Cllr Tuohy, Cllr Lugger 

Sara Wells, Charanjeet Singh, Deborah Temple, Sarah Lakey, Selina Day, Giles Freathy, Jasmin 

Rhead, Gwen Hughes, Kerry Wardle, Dr Ian Jamison, Giles Freathy, David Evans, Muhunthiny 

Sivasothy, Bhai Gurmit Singh, Dr Judith Beckman, Martyn Cox, Lesley Clark, Leonore Newson, 

Arezoo Farahzad 

Officers: Ed Pawson, Michael House, Asif Siddique 

 

 Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 

democratic process please follow this link – Get Involved 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 
 

 

Democratic and Member Support 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Asif Siddique 

T 01752 398164 

E sacre@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 20/06/25 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
 

PART I 

 

Agenda 

 

1. Introduction and welcome to new members - Chair:    
 

2. Apologies - AS    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by SACRE Members. 

  

3. Declarations of Interest - Chair    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. AGM: Election of new Chair/Vice-Chair/Group spokespeople:    
 

5. Minutes from the last meeting - Chair   (Pages 1 - 8) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2025. 

  

6. Chair's Urgent Business - Chair    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration.  

  

7. LA officer input - MH:   (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

8. Member Focus:    
 

9. Plymouth Agreed Syllabus - Impact & Follow-up survey - EP:    
 

10. Ofsted Inspections: summaries - EP:   (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

11. Learn Teach Lead RE - EP report:    
 

12. Local & National Developments: RE Hubs, Curriculum & 

Assessment Review - EP:   

 

 

13. SACRE: Task & Finish Activity:    
 

 13.1. Constitution - Chair MH (Pages 23 - 36) 
   

 13.1. Special School RE - EP / MC/ CW  
   



 

14. PCFCD Updates - SW:    
 

15. Date and venue of next meeting - AS    

  

 Tues 11th November 2025, Council House, Room TBC 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Wednesday 5th  March 2025 
  
Present: Cllr Tess Blight (TB, Chair), Cllr Sally Cresswell (CSC), Cllr Kathy Watkin 
(CKW), Cllr Sue Dann (CSD), Katie Freeman (KF, Vice Chair, Diocesan Board of Exeter), 
Dr Judith Beckman (DJB, Jewish Community), Arezoo Farahzad (AF, Baha'i Community), 
Jasmin Rhead (JR, NEU, DHSG), Sara Wells (SW, PCFCD, Reverend David Evans (DE, 
Baptist Church), Martyn Cox (MC, Humanist), Claire Wills (CW, Headteacher Special 
School), Leonore Newson (LN, Pagan Community), Michael House (MH, PCC Education 
Officer), Asif Siddique (AS, SACRE coordinator), Ed Pawson (EP, Advisor to Plymouth 
SACRE) 
Attended remotely: Kerry Wardle (KW, DHSB), Chaz Singh (CS, Co-optee Sikh Rep), 
Muhunthiny Sivasothy (MS, Hindu Community), Nic Gibson (NG, Pagan Community), Dr Ian 
Jamison (DIJ, Teacher of RS - Plympton Academy) Deborah Temple (DT, Co-opted Jewish 
Community rep),  
Observer: Wendy Bratherton and her guest (Norse Pagan Community), left at 2.49pm. 
 
Apologies for absence: Cllr Chip Tofan (CCT), Selina Day (SD, Marjon), Professor David 
Salter (PDS, Quaker Community), Giles Freathy (GF, Marjon, RE Lecturer), Bhai Gurmit 
Singh (BGS, Sikh Community), Sarah Lakey (SL, Diocesan Board of Exeter) 
 
The meeting started at 1.30pm and finished at 3.36pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they 
may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these 
minutes have been amended. 
 
Introduction and welcome to the new members - Chair 
 
Chair welcomed LN (Pagan Community) as the new SACRE member. LN will be taking over 
NG who is now going to represent Pagan Community on Devon SACRE. 
 
Chair informed the Panel that AP is no longer a member of Plymouth SACRE. 
 
Chair also welcomed some young students from DHSG who were attending the meeting to 
share why RE is important to them. 
 
Chair welcomed Wendy Bratherton and her guest who is a Norse Pagan. Wendy informed 
the Panel that she is currently working with her child’s school to help increase the 
understanding of her community’s beliefs and traditions, enriching the school’s pastoral and 
R.E. curriculum. 
 

  Declarations of interest - All 
 
  Chair and DDS are PCFCD’s trustees 
  Chair, CSC, CSD and CKW support PCFCD from Councillor Grants fund. 
  SW is PCFCD’s manager and AF is the Chair of trustees. 

 
Students from DHSG (Why RE is important to C& YP) – JR 
 
5 students from DHSG gave an account of what they are learning in RE and how it has made a 
positive impact culturally, socially and academically. The Panel appreciated students’ positive 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

views and their ambitions to use RE for their personal and professional development in their 
lives. 
 
Review of the previous minutes - Chair 
 
The Committee agreed that minutes from the last meeting held on 12 November 2024 were 
an accurate record of meeting with the following amendments: 
 

• On page 6 of the minutes there is a typo under the heading, ‘Plymouth Centre for 
Faith & Cultural Diversity’, on the first line “tart” should read “start”. 

 
• On Page 3, Para 3, line 3, ‘DB’ should read ‘DT’ 

 
Actions from the current meeting 
 

a) AS to circulate Powerpoint slides shared by EP in the meeting 
b) Chair to contact Cllr Penberthy regarding damaged HMD plaque in the Peace 

Garden. 
c) Chair and EP to write a letter of ‘Thanks’ to DHSG 
d) Chair to write a letter of ‘Thanks’ to NG (Pagan rep)  
e) Re NASACRE annual conference, Plymouth Members to contact EP or Chair if they 

would like to be a Plymouth SACRE rep. 
f) Regarding SACRE Annual Report, EP to send a list of the schools to MH that he has 

been in contact with. 
g) AS to publish the minutes of the previous meeting with amendments 
h) PCFCD 2025/26 Funding  - KF & SW need to meet and progress 
i) All to inform Chair, EP or MH if interested to volunteer for constitution review 
j) AS to send expenses claim and bank details forms to members with minutes 

 
Chair’s Urgent Business - Chair  
 
None 
  
Local Authority Officer to SACRE Update - MH  
 
MH gave updates on SACRE budget position and shared the relevant documents. 
 
SACRE Budget Position 2024/2025 – (1st April 2024 – 31st March 2025) – updated, Spring 
2025. 
Annual resources: £13,105 (£12000 ESG+ £1105 Revenue) 
In-Year spend (Update to Month 10 – Actual to 05/02/25): (£15,372 Total) 
Planned / Projected Remaining Spend (01/04/24 to 31/03/25): £300-430 (Total) Approx. 
In-Year Income: £2701 (Total) 
Projected Income: £0 
Projected Balance: £434 (£13,105 – {In Year Spend £-15,327 + Income £2701 = £12,671} = 
£434 
Projected Remaining Resource: £? (as per SACRE expenses claims, sub-group activity / 
expenses, conference attendance etc. to April 25) 
 
Please refer to ‘LAOtS Update Spring 2025 MH’ in the agenda pack for full details. 
 
CW clarified that £3000 for PCFCD’s SHAP calendar is not just for the calendars but a 
whole host of other work as well. In a response to a question from CS, CW replied that 
£3000 funding to PCFCD from Plymouth SACRE was for the whole financial year. Chair 

Page 2

https://read.bookcreator.com/h16fUMXsAIMWcXSB3wJ2v5ZxUrk1/MWYfS_MZR6S8NNIdGPcxUQ/lvx2Alb2R2a0rAdyMk7Bug


 

OFFICIAL 

clarified that PCFCD received this money after a successful funding bid, and this funding is 
not linked with Recovery Fund which is not managed by SACRE. 
 
MH clarified that SACRE is allotted an amount of money every year. Some of that money 
comes from schools’ budget. This year some revenue also came from the conference. 
 
Chair said that it is a positive move that we have managed to spend the budget and look 
forward to spending it again this time next year. 
 
SACRE Annual Report 2023/2024 – EP 
 
EP shared the following updates: 
 
The Plymouth SACRE annual report for 2023/4 has been completed and sent around to 
SACRE members for comments. None were submitted. This report will now be sent to the 
DfE and NASACRE. 
 
Before finalising, SACRE members were asked to comment on the way the report 
represents schools' data for GCSE and A level exam outcomes. 
 
It is national practice, agreed with the DfE, that SACRE reports can publish the GCSE 
outcomes data for local schools. However, several members expressed unease about this 
practice. In conclusion, it was decided that the report will redact the names of schools in the 
data tables. 
 
It was highlighted that some schools are missing on the data tables. 
 
This report was shared with the Panel via email after the meeting. 
 
EP to send a list of the schools to MH that he has been in contact with. 
 
Plymouth Agreed Syllabus – Impact and follow-up survey - EP 
 
EP is going to run some training courses, both for primary and secondary schools in 
Ivybridge in the summer 2025. There will be a survey going out to Plymouth schools in May 
2025 to get their feedback on the new syllabus.  
 
Ofsted Inspections Update – EP 
 
EP shared slides on Ofsted reports in the City since the last meeting in Nov 2024. In Primary 
Schools, EP has contacted Oakwood Primary around inspectors’ comments on ‘diversity in 
society’ and offered SACRE’s support. There has been a deep dive at Shakespeare and 
Eggbuckland Vale Primary. Comments about Mary Dean, ‘understanding and celebrating 
different cultures and faiths’ is very positive. Leigham Primary’s report contains positive 
comments about how the rich personal development programme exposes people to 
different faiths, cultures and lifestyles. EP has written to the school to acknowledge their 
efforts. Some positive comments were made on Woodford’s, Ernesettle’s and Brook 
Green’s reports too.  
 
SW commented that all those schools with positive comments do use PCFCD services.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

OFFICIAL 

LTLRE and RE Hub Update – KF and JR 
 
KF stated that as multi academy trust model now provides training among their school 
groups, it has been really difficult to communicate with individual schools. They are trying to 
find ways to get in touch with hard-to-reach schools. She added that it is just not RE leaders 
who need their support, it's also those teachers that are particularly in primary schools that 
are teaching RE every week and don't access that training. Putting something online every 
now and again is really helpful for them because they can just log-on and get some ideas 
straight into their classroom. This will bring people together to access this for free to help 
them in the RE classroom. 
 
JR had put a lot of work into contacting a speaker to come and speak at the hub meeting but 
unfortunately, at he last meeting the speaker didn't turn up. KF had to use some training 
slides but it was not ideal. Therefore, there is a need in Plymouth to gather and regroup to 
train and support RE teachers especially in primary schools. KF had originally stepped back 
but in the light of this she will carry on her role. In the absence of JR there is a need for a 
secondary lead. 
 
EP said that we've got a conference planned in Autumn 2025 and meetings at end of March 
2025 and summer term. The conference will be in St Mellion again for the local area of the 
Devon, Cornwall and Plymouth. 
 
[...]
us Education Council have surveyed their members on it. It was not a requirement. It 

Page 4

https://www.re-hubs.uk/
https://www.re-hubs.uk/mat-re-leader-network/
https://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/rec/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/24-25698-REC-Handbook-A4-DIGITAL-PAGES.pdf
https://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/rec/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/24-25698-REC-Handbook-A4-DIGITAL-PAGES.pdf
https://youtu.be/oacZSRmA_iY?si=jx1NtkjFL5LnnFgd


 

OFFICIAL 

was something that they chose to do. They were broadly in favour of a national curriculum 
in RE.  
 
EP talked about different views presented by delegates as to whether RE should be part of 
the national curriculum and shared some comments from RE leaders on this subject. More 
comments. 
 
EP shared the slides on ‘REC: member survey on Curriculum and Assessment Review’. 
There was an equal support both for and against RE to be part of the national curriculum 
(39%) where the content is determined by the government. 
 
Panel shared their thoughts on ‘Right of Withdrawal’, British values, local context,  
KF said that if RE becomes part of the national curriculum then SACRE role will change. 
 
EP shared slides on Lord Bilimoria’s article on Politics.co.uk showing the importance of RE 
 
EP stated that Southwest SACRE conference took place on 4th March 2025. There were 
number of delegates from Plymouth Sacre and in total 38 delegates from across the 
Southwest. 
 
Religious Education Council AGM will be on 1st May 2025 in London (not a public meeting). 
Becky Francis, who's leading the curriculum assessment review will be chairing. 
 
KF gave insight on how NATRE are engaging with curriculum review and commented that 
this review is definitely listening to teachers. 
EP informed that on the 26th and 27th of June, the second joint AREIAC / AULRE 
conference is being held the Exeter University where RE Advisors Group and the University 
Lecturers Group Associations will be meeting.  
 
NASACRE annual conference wil
[...]
ecial school 
experts soon. MC has already volunteered to be a part of this activity. 
 

 
 
Plymouth Centre for Faith and Cultural Diversity – SW 
 
SW updated members on PCFCD as follows: 
 
• Busy term as anticipated – 122 requests so far, most for multiple sessions or visits! 
• Services4Schools payment – made 18 December 2024 for the 24/25 FY and final list of 
subscribing schools provided on 12 Dec 2024. 
 
Schools now being asked to select their services for 2025/26 FY 
 
SACRE Funding Update: 
 
SHAP Calendars now arrived – ordered 120, only received 70 in the end – secondary 
schools will receive a link for online calendar 
 
FS Training – w/c 10 February – 5 new speakers trained and more training planned for w/c 
24 March. Still desperately need more speakers, particularly Hindu & Jewish 
 
Workshops and Visits for Primary and Secondary schools currently being booked in for 
March 2025 
 
2025/26 Funding  - KF & SW need to meet and progress 
 
SW also stated that they are receiving enquiries about the whereabouts of the Holocaust 
Memorial Plaque in the Peace Garden that was damaged recently.  

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL 

 
AF informed the Panel that she had been in contact with Cllr Penberthy (Cabinet Member). 
Cllr Penberthy has advised that the plaque is currently with Plymouth City Council who have 
sent it off for repairs. There was a minor damage on the surface. Once repaired, it will be 
returned to the Peace Garden. Repairs timescales are not known at this stage.  
 
Chair to contact with Cllr Penberthy in this regard. 
 
Any Other Business – Chair 
 
On behalf of CS, Chair informed the Panel that the Sikh flag (Nishan Sahib) will be raised at 
the Guildhall flagpole on April 13th at 10:30. The Lord Mayor has been invited to attend. 
Vaisakhi is the birth of the Khalsa Panth. All are invited to attend. 
 
Date and venue of next meeting – AS 
 
The next meeting will be held at 1:30pm on Thursday 3 July 2025, Warspite Room, Council 
House. 

Page 7




[...]
as Chair, subject 
to the approval of the meeting and the designated groups.  Elections will usually take place at the Annual 
meeting.  In the absence of the Chairperson, the Vice-Chairperson will take the chair and in the absence 
of both of these a member will be elected for one meeting.  The Chairperson and Vice-chair person will 
be entitled to a briefing by officers prior to meetings.  It is the expected practice for the role of Chairperson 
to be rotated around the four groups.   

 
 
ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS: 

 
3. Meetings will normally be held in the Council House but meetings in faith communities will also be 

considered.  All members may claim travelling expenses; supply cover for teachers from LA schools will 
be funded.  In the case of a member who, without consent of SACRE, has failed to attend SACRE 
meetings for a continuous period of twelve months SACRE may remove a co-opted member or may 
recommend to the Authority the removal of a representative member. 

 
 
VOTING: 
 
4.  In the interests of achieving consensus SACRE should only take a vote of the four groups  

 when it is necessary to make a formal record of a decision, or if there are opposing views. 
 

5.  In the event of a formal vote being necessary, an officer shall designate adequate spaces for  
 each group to meet, normally in the same room and there shall be an agreed time limit for  
 deliberation. 
 

6. At the annual meeting each group should elect a spokesperson who should also act as Chairperson of 
the group.  The spokesperson must allow all members of the group to express an opinion and to vote.  A 
record of this vote shall be reported to the full meeting, but the single vote of the group must be cast in 
favour of the simple majority in the group.  In the case of a tied vote, the whole group vote must be 
presented as an abstention. 

 
 
SUB-GROUPS AND WORKING PARTIES: 
 
7. SACRE may appoint members to working parties which may include non-members with expertise to 

con
[...]
re should be in attendance 
the RE Adviser or facilitator with teaching experience in RE.   
 

15. It shall be open to SACRE to invite people of expertise or special interests to attend on an occasional 
basis. 

 
 
AGENDA: 
 
16. The agenda of a meeting must give priority to items raised by the Authority.  Members may, with three 

weeks notice, raise other matters which lie within the scope of the terms of reference.  SACRE can only 
give advice to the Authority.  It cannot take independent action. 
 

17. The annual report will cover a school year and will be agreed at an annual meeting to be held in the 
Summer Term.  The annual report should include:- 
 

• Any specific matters on which SACRE has advised the LEA 

• A broad description of the nature of that advice. 
 
Arrangements should be made for the annual report to be distributed to Plymouth schools and other 
interested groups. 
 

 
 
REPRESENTATION / COMMUNICATION: 
 
18.  All SACRE members should ensure they are fully representative of their membership group and seek to  

 consult colleagues as widely as possible on relevant issues. 
 

19. Members of Plymouth SACRE should direct any press enquiries to the RE Adviser/facilitator and/or the   
Chair. 

 
20. Communication with national organisations e.g. the DfE, STA, Ofsted and NASACRE should normally  

 be through the Chair and RE Adviser.  Such communication should make it absolutely clear whether the  
 views being expressed are on behalf of Plymouth SACRE or purely an individual perspective. 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the last meeting - Chair
	7 LA officer input - MH
	SACRE CHAIR NASACRE Guidance
	SACRE Expenses Claim Process Summer 2023
	Bank details form for AFP

	10 Ofsted Inspections: summaries - EP
	13a Constitution - Chair MH
	Previous SACRE Constitution




Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Thursday 3 July 2025 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

 

Thursday 3 July 2025 

 

 

 

Present: Cllr Sally Cresswell (CSC), Cllr Bill Stevens (CBS), Cllr Tina Tuohy (CTT), Cllr Sue Dann 

(CSD), Katie Freeman (KF, Vice Chair, Diocesan Board of Exeter), Dr Judith Beckman (DJB, Jewish 

Community), Arezoo Farahzad (AF, Baha'i Community, Muhunthiny Sivasothy (MS, Hindu Community), 

Reverend David Evans (DE, Baptist Church), Sarah Lakey (SL, Diocesan Board of Exeter), Professor 

David Salter (PDS, Quaker Community), Deborah Temple (DT, Co-opted Jewish Community rep), 

Martyn Cox (MC, Humanist), Dr Ian Jamison (DIJ), Michael House (MH, PCC Education Officer), Asif 

Siddique (AS, SACRE coordinator), Ed Pawson (EP, Advisor to Plymouth SACRE) 

 

Attended remotely: Selina Day (SD, Marjon), Lesley Clark (Roman Catholic Diocese of Plymouth), 

Sara Wells (SW, PCFCD) 

 

Observer: Denise Prothero (Teacher and RE Lead, Prince Rock Primary School) 

 

The meeting started at 1.30pm and finished at 3.40pm. 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 

subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 

amended. 

 

1. Introduction and welcome to new members - Chair   

KF chaired the meeting in the absence of CTB and introduced the new and returning members. 

New members: Councillor Andy Lugger (CAL) Returning member: Councillor Tina Touhy (CTT) 

Last meeting: Sarah Lakey (SL) 

Leavers: Councillor Kathy Watkin (now Plymouth Lord Mayor) 

New Observers: Denise Prothero (DP, Teacher and RE Lead, Prince Rock Primary School) 

welcomed. 

 

2. Apologies - AS   

Cllr Tess Blight (TB, Chair), Cllr Andy Lugger (CAL), Kerry Wardle (KW, DHSB), Chaz Singh (CS, 

Co-optee Sikh Rep), Jasmin Rhead (JR, NEU, DHSG), Leonore Newson (LN, Pagan Community), 

Giles Freathy (GF, Marjon, RE Lecturer), Bhai Gurmit Singh (BGS, Sikh Community), Gwen Hughes, 

Claire Wills (CW, Headteacher Special School) 

 

3. Declarations of Interest - Chair   

DDS and DJB are PCFCD’s trustees 

CSC, CSD and CTT support PCFCD from Councillor Grants fund. SW is PCFCD’s manager and AF 

is the Chair of trustees. 

 

4. AGM: Election of new Chair/Vice-Chair/Group spokespeople   

KF announced the re-election of CTB as Chair and EP announced KF as Vice Chair, noting no other 

nominations received. Both were duly elected with no opposition or abstentions. 

The group expressed gratitude for their service and continued dedication and support in their roles. 

 

5. Minutes from the last meeting - Chair   

Minutes from the last meeting were reviewed. 

Correction proposed by SW – on the bottom of page 2, on the last three lines – initials 

needs changing from “CW” to “SW”, in relation to the SHAP calendars and the £3k funding. 

Amendments approved and seconded appropriately. 

 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Thursday 3 July 2025 

6. Chair's Urgent Business - Chair   

A moment of reflection was held in memory of Dawn Cox, a respected RE teacher, academic and 

author who passed away earlier in the year. KF shared a heartfelt tribute highlighting Dawn’s 

contributions to RE education and the community. 

 

7. LA officer input - MH   

 

Local Authority Officer Report: MH presented the financial report, highlighting a projected 

amount of over £3000 for discretionary use after covering expenses and conferences. He added that 

budget projections are similar to last year. He also mentioned a budget correction where SACRE had 

accidentally paid for the head teachers' conference, which has now been rectified. This report is part 

if the agenda pack. 

 

Group Representatives: EP and MH discussed the need for spokespeople from each group for 

transparency in decision-making between meetings. Group A nominated AF, Group B nominated SD, 

Group C nominated DIJ, and Group D nominated CTT as their respective spokespeople. 

 

Constitution Review: MH introduced a proposed constitution for SACRE, emphasising the need 

for transparency and proper governance. He invited members to review and provide feedback before 

the next meeting. Final discussion and ratification planned for the autumn meeting. 

 

8. Member Focus   

 

KF announced plans to include a member focus in future meetings, inviting members to present their 

areas of activity for 5-10 minutes. All members to get in touch via SACRE inbox if they are interested 

to present. 

 

9. Plymouth Agreed Syllabus - Impact & Follow-up survey - EP   

 

EP highlighted areas where support is needed and the confidence levels of teachers in implementing 

the syllabus. 

 

EP presented the key findings and informed that: 

 32 responses were received across Devon, Torbay, and Plymouth 

 Majority of schools use the Devon syllabus. 

 66% of schools have fully implemented it. 

 Teachers find new units (e.g., on Humanism, Racism, Environment) helpful. 

 Concerns about confidence in delivering the syllabus. 

 CPD uptake is mixed; LTLRE and diocesan training are key support avenues. 

 Academisation may be affecting engagement with local syllabus and training. 

 The survey highlighted areas where teachers need more support, including 

understanding the new units on humanism, opposing racism, and the environment. 

 EP noted that while 40% of teachers are confident in implementing the 

syllabus, 50% are confident in some aspects, and 10% are unsure, indicating a need 

for further training and support. 

 

 

10. Ofsted Inspections: summaries - EP   

EP reviewed recent Ofsted inspections, highlighting positive comments about RE and collective 

worship in several schools. He also mentioned the need for follow-up with some schools. 

 

Positive Comments: Ed highlighted positive comments from Ofsted inspections about RE and 

collective worship in schools like Pilgrim Primary, Ford Primary, and Widey Court Primary, 

commending their efforts. 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Thursday 3 July 2025 

 

Follow-Up needed: Ed mentioned the need for follow-up with schools like Marine Academy and 

Millbay Academy to explore issues around the provision of RE in the curriculum. 

 

Secondary Schools: Ed noted that secondary schools like Plympton Academy had no significant 

comments on RE in their Ofsted reports. 

 

Ed mentioned that work on special school RE is ongoing, with no specific updates at the moment. 

 

11. Learn Teach Lead RE - EP report   

EP and KF discussed the upcoming Learn Teach Lead RE conference in October and the challenges in 

engaging RE leads in Plymouth. They plan to use various channels to improve communication and 

attendance. 

 

Conference Details: Ed and Katie discussed the Learn Teach Lead RE conference scheduled on 17th 

October 2025, focusing on embracing diversity and inclusion through a religion and worldviews 

approach. Key speakers: Revd. Anjali Kanagaratnam and KF (on pilgrimage) 

 

Engagement Challenges: KF highlighted the challenges in engaging RE leads in Plymouth, noting low 

attendance at recent training sessions despite efforts to communicate through various channels. 

 

Improving Communication: EP and KF plan to use multiple channels, including direct emails, school 

bulletins, and collaboration with the Plymouth Centre for Faiths and Cultural Diversity, to improve 

communication and attendance at future events. 

 

12. Local & National Developments: RE Hubs, Curriculum & Assessment Review - EP   

EP and KF provided an update on the national curriculum and assessment review, highlighting the 

focus on RE and the potential for a national curriculum. They discussed the implications for SACREs 

and the importance of a national content standard noting that RE is one of the three subjects under 

detailed scrutiny. 

 

They discussed the potential for a national curriculum for RE, which could standardise content and 

improve the quality of provision across schools. 

 

They highlighted the implications for SACREs including the possibility of no longer writing local 

syllabuses if a national curriculum is implemented. 

EP presented data on the recruitment of secondary RE teachers, showing a shortfall in meeting 

targets. KF discussed the challenges in attracting trainees and the need for higher bursaries. 

 

EP shared that RE Hubs are growing nationally; over 1,000 speakers now listed 

but local engagement remains a challenge. He added that Young Ambassadors from Okehampton 

College recently visited Parliament to advocate for RE. 

 

 

 (i) Constitution - Chair MH   

  MH introduced a proposed constitution for SACRE, emphasising the need for 

transparency and proper governance. He invited members to review and provide 

feedback before the next meeting. Final discussion and ratification planned for the 

autumn meeting. 

   

13. PCFCD Updates - SW   

SW provided an update on the Plymouth Centre for Faiths and Cultural Diversity, noting a slight 

decrease in subscriptions due to budget cuts. She also reported on the successful use of Sacre 

funding for workshops and visits. 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Thursday 3 July 2025 

 

Services4Schools 2025/26 

Currently waiting on PCC for final numbers re subscribing schools, but initial indication is that 

subscription levels through the S4S process will be slightly down on last year. PCFCD have lost a few 

longstanding schools who have confirmed this is due to budget cuts. 

Currently at 49 schools (51 last year) through S4S process. 

Schools have been reminded that they can still use services on a Pay-As-You-Use basis even if they 

don’t subscribe. PCFCD also have schools from outside Plymouth that subscribe each year. Schools 

need to be encouraged to use PCFCD whether through subscription or PAYG. PCFCD will need 

PCC to expedite S4S payment as per previous years as already serviced schools for nearly 1/3 of FY 

without payment to date. 

SACRE Funding Update 

SHAP Calendars all sent either by post (Primary schools) or electronically (Secondary schools). Well 

received with positive feedback. 

FS Training – March training cancelled due to low take-up. Still desperately need more speakers, 

particularly Hindu & Jewish. More training planned for Autumn Term. 

 

50% of Secondary School Workshops complete and 50% of Synagogue/PIETy Visits complete with 

other 50% booked in for Primary & Secondary Schools. 

 

2025/26 Funding - KF & SW still need to meet and progress 

 

 

14. Date and venue of next meeting - AS   

 

Date of the next meeting – KF & AS 

Tuesday, 11 November 2025, Council House, Plymouth 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


